#### POISONS.

Spirit (Conveyance) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1940 (hereinafter referred to as " the principal regulations ").

AND WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the principal regulations in manner hereinafter appearing :---

Now, THEREFORE, I, THE RIGHT HONOURABLE WILLIAM LOWRY, K.C., M.P., Minister of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland, in exercise of the powers vested in me by Section 6 of the Petroleum (Consolidation) Act, (Northern Ireland), 1929, and of all other powers in that behalf thereunto enabling me, hereby make the following regulations amending the principal regulations, that is to say :---

1.—(1) Sub-paragraphs (a) and (b) of paragraph (1) of Regulation 13 of the Petroleum—Spirit (Conveyance) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1940, shall be omitted and at the end of the said paragraph there shall be added the words " by at least one person of not less than eighteen years of age ".

(2) In paragraph (2) of the said Regulation for the words "reckoned as one person" there shall be substituted the words "regarded as a person".

2. These Regulations may be cited as the Petroleum—Spirit (Conveyance) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1943, and shall come into operation forthwith and the Suspension Order No. 1, dated the 25th day of February, 1941, is hereby revoked.

Given at Belfast this 14th day of July, 1943.

(Signed) William Lowry, (2.2.3) Minister of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland.

Stormont, Belfast.

. . .

# POISONS.

د الديو الماحة الحاجة الحاج

ORDER IN COUNCIL, DATED 19TH FEBRUARY, 1943, APPROVING RESO-LUTION PASSED BY THE PHARMACEUTICAL SOCIETY OF NORTHERN IRELAND AND THE MEDICAL FACULTY OF QUEEN'S UNIVERSITY, BELFAST, AMENDING PART I OF THE FOURTH SCHEDULE TO THE PHARMACY AND POISONS ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1925.

## 1943. No. 27.

BY THE GOVERNOR IN THE PRIVY COUNCIL OF NORTHERN IRELAND

ABERCORN

### Poisons.

WHEREAS by section one of the Poisons (Ireland) Act, 1870, as that Act applies in Northern Ireland and, in particular, as the same is amended by section twenty-four of the Pharmacy and Poisons Act (Northern Ireland), 1925 (which Act of 1870, as so applying and amended, is hereinafter referred to as "the Act of 1870."), it is enacted that—

- (a) the several articles mentioned in the Fourth Schedule to the Pharmacy and Poisons Act (Northern Ireland), 1925, shall be deemed to be poisons within the meaning of the Act of 1870,
- (b) the Council of the Pharmaceutical Society of Northern Ireland and the Medical Faculty of the Queen's University of Belfast may, from time to time, by resolution passed both by the said Council and by the said Medical Faculty, declare that any article, other than those mentioned in the said Schedule, and in such resolution named ought to be deemed a poison within the meaning of the Act of 1870,
- (c) thereupon the said Council and Medical Faculty shall submit the said resolution for the approval of the Privy Council of Northern Ireland, and
- (d) if such approval shall be given, then such resolution and approval shall be advertised in the *Belfast Gazette*, and on the expiration of one month from such advertisement the article named in such resolution shall be deemed to be a poison within the meaning of the Act of 1870 :

"That pursuant to Section 1 of the Poisons (Ireland) Act, 1870, as amended by Section 24 (3), of the Pharmacy and Poisons Act (Northern Ireland), 1925, the substance as follows be added to Part 1 of the Fourth Schedule of the Pharmacy and Poisons Act (Northern Ireland), 1925 :---

Beta-aminopropylbenzene; its salts; its N-alkyl derivatives; their salts; beta-aminoisopropylbenzene; its salts; its N-alkyl derivatives; their salts; (except appliances for inhalation in which the poison is absorbed in inert solid material).

Ephedrine ; its salts ; all preparations containing 5% and over."

AND WHEREAS the above resolution has been submitted for the approval of the Privy Council of Northern Ireland, and the said Privy Council are of opinion that the said Resolution should be approved ;

Ģ

### POISONS.

Now, THEREFORE, the Privy Council of Northern Ireland are hereby pleased to signify their approval of the said Resolution.

Given at Government House, Hillsborough, this nineteenth day of February, 1943.

> John M. Andrews. J. Milne Barbour. John F. Gordon. William Grant.

ORDER IN COUNCIL, DATED 20TH JULY, 1943, APPROVING RESOLUTION PASSED BY THE PHARMACEUTICAL SOCIETY OF NORTHERN IRELAND AND THE MEDICAL FACULTY OF THE QUEEN'S UNIVERSITY OF BELFAST, AMENDING PART II OF THE FOURTH SCHEDULE TO THE PHARMACY AND POISONS ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1925.

# 1943. No. 90.

BY THE GOVERNOR IN THE PRIVY COUNCIL OF NORTHERN IRELAND.

### ABERCORN.

WHEREAS by section one of the Poisons (Ireland) Act, 1870, as that Act applies in Northern Ireland and, in particular, as the same is amended by section twenty-four of the Pharmacy and Poisons Act (Northern Ireland), 1925 (which Act of 1870, as so applying and amended, is hereinafter referred to as "the Act of 1870"), it is enacted that—

- (a) the several articles mentioned in the Fourth Schedule to the Pharmacy and Poisons Act (Northern Ireland), 1925, shall be deemed to be poisons within the meaning of the Act of 1870;
- (b) the Council of the Pharmaceutical Society of Northern Ireland and the Medical Faculty of the Queen's University of Belfast, may, from time to time, by resolution passed both by the said Council and by the said Medical Faculty, declare that any article, other than those mentioned in the said Schedule, and in such resolution named ought to be deemed a poison within the meaning of the Act of 1870;
- (c) thereupon the said Council and Medical Faculty shall submit the said resolution for the approval of the Privy Council of Northern Ireland; and
- (d) if such approval shall be given, then such resolution and approval shall be advertised in the *Belfast Gazette*, and on the expiration of one month from such advertisement the article named in such resolution shall be deemed to be a poison within the meaning of the Act of 1870 :